

Số: 2801<sup>A</sup>/2025/CV-JVC  
(V/v: CBTT BCTC Quý IV.2024 và Giải  
trình biến động LNST)

Hà Nội, ngày 28 tháng 01 năm 2025

**Kính gửi:**

- ỦY BAN CHỨNG KHOÁN NHÀ NƯỚC

- SỞ GIAO DỊCH CHỨNG KHOÁN HỒ CHÍ MINH

- Tên công ty: CÔNG TY CỔ PHẦN ĐẦU TƯ VÀ PHÁT TRIỂN Y TẾ VIỆT NHẬT

- Mã chứng khoán: JVC

- Địa chỉ trụ sở chính: Tầng 24, Tòa nhà ICON4, 243A Đê La Thành, Phường Láng Thượng,  
Quận Đống Đa, Thành phố Hà Nội.

- Điện thoại: 0243 683 0516

Fax: 0243 683 0578

- Người thực hiện công bố thông tin: **Phạm Thanh Nam**

- Địa chỉ: Tầng 24, Tòa nhà ICON4, 243A Đê La Thành, Phường Láng Thượng, Quận Đống  
Đa, Thành phố Hà Nội.

- Điện thoại (di động, cơ quan, nhà riêng): 0243 683 0516

- Loại thông tin công bố:  24 giờ  bất thường  theo yêu cầu :  định kỳ

Nội dung thông tin công bố (\*):

Công ty Cổ phần Đầu tư và Phát triển y tế Việt Nhật công bố Báo cáo tài chính Quý IV  
năm 2024 như sau:

1. Báo cáo tài chính Quý IV năm 2024 (giai đoạn 01/10/2024 - 31/12/2024) đã được chúng  
tôi công bố trên website của công ty theo đường dẫn:

[http://yateviethat.com.vn/bao-cao-tai-chinh\\_t370c37tn.aspx](http://yateviethat.com.vn/bao-cao-tai-chinh_t370c37tn.aspx)

2. Giải trình Báo cáo tài chính Quý IV năm 2024 (giai đoạn 01/10/2024 - 31/12/2024) do  
Lợi nhuận sau thuế tại Báo cáo Kết quả hoạt động kinh doanh Quý IV.2024 so với Quý  
IV.2023 có sự biến động trên 10% cụ thể như sau:



**a. Báo cáo tài chính riêng Quý IV năm 2024 (giai đoạn 01/10/2024 - 31/12/2024)**

Chỉ tiêu	Quý IV/2024	Quý IV/2023	Chênh lệch	Tỷ lệ
1. Doanh thu bán hàng và cung cấp dịch vụ	181,772,600,675	203,358,864,932	- 21,586,264,257	-10.6%
2. Các khoản giảm trừ doanh thu	95,285,714	208,890,476	- 113,604,762	-54.4%
3. Doanh thu thuần về bán hàng và cung cấp dịch vụ (10=01-02)	181,677,314,961	203,149,974,456	- 21,472,659,495	-10.6%
4. Giá vốn hàng bán	132,430,740,897	150,413,130,209	- 17,982,389,312	-12.0%
5. Lợi nhuận gộp về bán hàng và cung cấp dịch vụ (20=10-11)	49,246,574,064	52,736,844,247	- 3,490,270,183	-6.6%
6. Doanh thu hoạt động tài chính	4,457,195,024	2,604,629,367	1,852,565,657	71.1%
7. Chi phí tài chính	- 1,723,192,541	1,980,469,351	- 3,703,661,892	-187.0%
.- Trong đó: Lãi vay phải trả	1,581,034,272	1,837,576,443	- 256,542,171	-14.0%
8. Chi phí bán hàng	8,497,412,322	23,087,659,992	- 14,590,247,670	-63.2%
9. Chi phí quản lý doanh nghiệp	16,505,291,933	9,594,189,937	6,911,101,996	72.0%
10. Lợi nhuận thuần từ hoạt động kinh doanh {30=20+(21-22)-(24+25)}	30,424,257,374	20,679,154,334	9,745,103,040	47.1%
11. Thu nhập khác	4,163,387,197	5,352,423,943	- 1,189,036,746	-22.2%
12. Chi phí khác	237,784,285	89,406,504	148,377,781	166.0%
13. Lợi nhuận khác (40=31-32)	3,925,602,912	5,263,017,439	- 1,337,414,527	-25.4%
14. Tổng lợi nhuận kế toán trước thuế (50=30+40)	34,349,860,286	25,942,171,773	8,407,688,513	32.4%
15. Chi phí thuế TNDN hiện hành	7,015,080,502	3,482,618,365	3,532,462,137	101.4%
16. Chi phí thuế TNDN hoãn lại	-	-	-	-
17. Lợi nhuận sau thuế TNDN (60=50-51-52)	27,334,779,784	22,459,553,408	4,875,226,376	21.7%

Lợi nhuận sau thuế Quý IV/2024 đạt 27,3 tỷ đồng tăng 21,7% so với cùng kỳ 2023 chủ yếu do các nghiệp vụ kinh tế phát sinh sau:

- Doanh thu tài chính tăng 1,85 tỷ đồng so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 tương đương 72% chủ yếu do tăng thu nhập lãi từ hoạt động đầu tư.
- Chi phí tài chính giảm ~187% so với cùng kỳ nhờ chủ yếu do thời công ty đã hoàn nhập dự phòng đầu tư tài chính ~3,3 tỷ đồng từ khoản đầu tư vào công ty con.
- Chi phí bán hàng giảm 14,5 tỷ so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 tương đương 63,2%.

**b. Báo cáo tài chính hợp nhất Quý IV năm 2024 (giai đoạn 01/10/2024 - 31/12/2024)**

Lợi nhuận sau thuế tại Báo cáo Kết quả hoạt động kinh doanh hợp nhất Quý IV.2024 tăng 14,1% so với Quý IV.2023 nhờ kết quả kinh doanh của Công ty mẹ và công ty con đều có hiệu quả tốt hơn so với cùng kỳ, cụ thể:

STT	Chỉ tiêu	Quý IV/2024	Quý IV/2023	Chênh lệch	Tỷ lệ
1	Lợi nhuận sau thuế TNDN	27,927,025,279	24,492,802,208	3,434,223,071	14.1%



Công ty Cổ phần Đầu tư và Phát triển y tế Việt Nhật cam kết những thông tin được cung cấp trên đây là trung thực và chính xác.

*Xin trân trọng cảm ơn!*

**NGƯỜI CÔNG BỐ THÔNG TIN**

**Nơi nhận:**

- Như trên.
- Lưu VP.



**PHẠM THANH NAM**



JAPAN VIETNAM MEDICAL  
INVESTMENT AND  
DEVELOPMENT JOINT STOCK  
COMPANY

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM  
Independence -Freedom -Happiness

No: 28017/2025/CV-JVC  
(V/v: Declare Quarter IV.2024 Financial  
Report and Explain Profit after Tax)

Hanoi, 28 January 2025

**Respectfully Addressed To:** - STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION OF VIETNAM

- HOCHIMINH STOCK EXCHANGE

- Company name: JAPAN VIETNAM MEDICAL INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT JOINT STOCK COMPANY
- Stock code: JVC
- Headquater Address: 24th Floor, ICON4 Tower, 243A De La Thanh, Lang Thuong Ward, Dong Da District, Hanoi City.
- Tel: 0243 683 0516 Fax: 0243 683 0578
- Information Declaring Representative: **Pham Thanh Nam**
- Address: 24th Floor, ICON4 Tower, 243A De La Thanh, Lang Thuong Ward, Dong Da District, Hanoi City.
- Telephone: 0243 683 0516
- Types of declared information:  24 hour  extraordinary  as requested :  periodical

Content of declared information (\*):

Japan Vietnam Medical Investment And Development Joint Stock Company declares the Quarter IV.2024 Financial Report as following:

1. The Quarter IV.2024 Financial Report (from 01 Oct 2024 to 31 Dec 2024) was declared on our company's website at the link:

[http://yateviethat.com.vn/bao-cao-tai-chinh\\_t370c37tn.aspx](http://yateviethat.com.vn/bao-cao-tai-chinh_t370c37tn.aspx)



2. Explanation for The Quarter IV.2024 Financial Report (from 01 Oct 2024 to 31 Dec 2024) as Profit after tax of Quarter IV.2024 fluctuates over 10% compared to that of Quarter IV.2023:

**a. Separate Financial Report of Quarter IV.2024 (from 01 Oct 2024 to 31 Dec 2024)**

Indices	Quater IV/2024	Quater IV/2023	Differences	Ratio
1. Revenue from goods sold and services rendered	181,772,600,675	203,358,864,932	- 21,586,264,257	-10.6%
2. Revenue deductions	95,285,714	208,890,476	- 113,604,762	-54.4%
3. Net revenue from goods sold and services rendered	181,677,314,961	203,149,974,456	- 21,472,659,495	-10.6%
4. Cost of goods sold and services rendered	132,430,740,897	150,413,130,209	- 17,982,389,312	-12.0%
5. Gross profit from goods sold and services rendered	49,246,574,064	52,736,844,247	- 3,490,270,183	-6.6%
6. Financial income	4,457,195,024	2,604,629,367	1,852,565,657	71.1%
7. Financial expenses	- 1,723,192,541	1,980,469,351	- 3,703,661,892	-187.0%
.- Of which: Loan interest charged	1,581,034,272	1,837,576,443	- 256,542,171	-14.0%
8. Selling expenses	8,497,412,322	23,087,659,992	- 14,590,247,670	-63.2%
9. General and administration expenses	16,505,291,933	9,594,189,937	6,911,101,996	72.0%
10. Other income	30,424,257,374	20,679,154,334	9,745,103,040	47.1%
11. Other expenses	4,163,387,197	5,352,423,943	- 1,189,036,746	-22.2%
12. Chi phí khác	237,784,285	89,406,504	148,377,781	166.0%
13. Profit from other activities	3,925,602,912	5,263,017,439	- 1,337,414,527	-25.4%
14. Accounting profit before tax	34,349,860,286	25,942,171,773	8,407,688,513	32.4%
15. Current corporate income tax expense	7,015,080,502	3,482,618,365	3,532,462,137	101.4%
16. Deferred corporate income tax expense	-	-	-	
17. Profit after Tax	27,334,779,784	22,459,553,408	4,875,226,376	21.7%

Profit after Tax of Quater IV.2024 reaches VND 27.3 billion, increasing by 21,7% compared to the same period of 2023 due to some main economic transactions as follows:

- Financial income increases VND 1.85 billion compared to the same period of 2023, equivalent 72% almost owing to the rise of interest from investment activities.
- Financial expense diminishes ~ 187% compared to that of 2023 mainly due to JVC reverses the provision of investment in subsidiaries ~ VND 3.3 billion.
- Selling expenses decreases VND 14.5 billion compared to the same period of 2023 which equivalent 63%.

**b. Consolidated Financial Report of Quarter IV.2024 (from 01 Oct 2024 to 31 Dec 2024)**



Profit after tax at the Consolidated Income Statement for the Quarter IV.2024 increased by 14.1% compared to the same period of 2023 thanks to the more efficient business of both the parent company and its subsidiary, in details:

STT	Chỉ tiêu	Quarter IV/2024	Quarter IV/2023	Difference	Rate
1	Profit after tax	27,927,025,279	24,492,802,208	3,434,223,071	14.1%

Japan Vietnam Medical Investment And Development Joint Stock Company commits that provided information above is true and precise.

*Sincerely!*

**INFORMATION DECLARING  
REPRESENTATIVE**

**To:**

- *As Respectfully Addressed To;*
- *Archived in clerical department.*



**PHAM THANH NAM**

